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PRODUCTION OF POULTRY AND E(GS IN CANADA 

1951 

Canadian 1 'net egg production during 1951,  estimated at 329. 5  mi11ion' 
dozen, decreased 1 per cent from the previous yearts total of 333.6 million 
dozen. Farn production amounted to 300.9 million dozen. 

The nation's farm flocks averaged 22,5 million liens over six months 
during the year. The rate of iay (eggs laid per hen over six months) was 
162 eggs during 1951. 

Total sale of eggs for consumption amounted to 260.2 million dozen, of 
which 237.4  million dozen valued at20.2 million wcre sold off farms. 
Producers retained 56.7 million dozen for consumption. 

1hi1e net production decreased approximately 4  million dozen, exports 
decreased about 7,7 million dozen and imports increased about 3. 8 million 
dozen. The comparison of change in stocks over the year 1951  with that of 
1950 &- - ws a net increase of about 0.6 million dozen, while during 1950  there 
was a 1.6 ni11ion dozen net increase in stocks. Thus, romestic disappearance 
wa; approximately 8.5 million dozen greater than in 1950.  Even with an 
increased population, the per capita consumption rose frin 23,0  dozen in 1950, 
to 23.1  dozen in 1951. 

Poultry meat rroduction in Canada was 346 million pounds during 1951,  a 
54 million pound increase from the 1950 production of 292 million pounds. I 

L1 Data are not available for Newfoundland. 

The sharp drop from the preliminary estimates of 1951  egg production 
resulted from a review of estimating methods used in the latter months of 
1951. Previous to June, 1951,  the reports from poultry raisers in each 
province had been grouped into five size-of-flock groups, the estimates 
made for each arid these totalled to obtain a provincial estimate. After 
June, 1951,  the estimates each month were made by means of a change-ratio, 
derived from comparing each farmer's return with his return of the previous 
month, based on the estimates of the previous month. While this method 
increased the accuracy of figures on number of hens, it tended to set 
average egg production at a level (considerably influenced by the larger, 
earlier producing flocks) unduly high compared to estimates in the same 
months of previous years. Revised estimates of egg production per hen were 
calculated usin special groupings by size-of-flock. 

/ This comparison is not accurate becau5e an adjustment was made in the level 
of poultry meat production in certain provinces for 1951.  These changes 
in the level of poultry meat production were increases of 1.6 million 
domestic fowl (7.3 million pounds) in Ianitoba, 1.05 million domestic fowl 
(1.9 million pounds) in Saskatchewan and 600,000 domestic fowl (2.6 million 
pounds) in British Columbia. Poultry meat production is thus not directly 
comparable to previous annual estimates in these three provinces. However, 
the 1951  estimates of poultry meat production are more closely related to 
the total number of domestic fowl in each of these provinces than was the 
case in previous years 	The production of çoultry meat durimcy151 is, 
with allowances for the above adjustments, aruroximately 13 per cent greater 
than in 1950. 



The 154! citiinate was 07 nLUion p'i.sids. fhQ greatest pt of te 1951  productioii 
was fowl anu chicken meat, which amounted to 2933 million pounds in 1951. Turkey 
meat totalled 44,7 million pounds; goose 4.6 million pounds; and duck 3.5 million 
pounds. Of these amounts 270.0 million pounds of fowl and chicken, 42,5 million 
pounds of turkey, 4.5 million pounds of goose, and 3.3 million pounds of duck were 
produced on farms. 

Sales of farm produced domestic fowl, marketed as fowl or chicken, amounted to 
47 millioJ/'birds, weighing 216.0 million pounds and realizing $99.1 million farm 
cash inccme. Nearly 54 million pounds of fowl and chicken meat was consumed 
on farms. 

Turkey meat sold by farmers amounted to 40,0 million pounds, an increase of 
8 per cent from 1950.  Farm sales of goose meat in Canada amounted to 305  million 
pounds, valued at 1.5 million. Duck meat sold by farmers in Canada  totalled 
2.1 million pounds valued at $937,000. 

Per capita consinnption of poultry meat during 1951  was 23.2 pounds as compared 
with 22.0 pounds in 1950. 

TABLE 1: ruantity and Value of Iroduetion of Poultry Neat and 
Eggs in Canada, on Farms and Elsewhere than on Farms 

1948 - 1951 

	

Poultry Neat - 	 E g g s 
Year 	 Net 	Total 

Weight 	Value 	Production 	Disposal 	Value 
000 lb. 	00O 	- 000 doz, 	000 doz, 	0CX) 

1948 	 268 9 892 87,488 388,579 388 1 621 170,841 

1949 	 306,712 104,191 343,848 343,393 146,428 

1950 	 292,045 101,487 333,571 333,760 127,760 

1951 	 346,097 161,064 329,519 327,598 167,185 

See Footnote / on previous page. 

/ A farm for census purposes must be over three acres or from one to three acres 
and have produced agricultural products to the value of $250.00  or more. 

/ The difference between Net Production and Total Disposal is the difference in 
producers' inventories at January 1 and December 31. 



	

TABL1 2: DISi1ILUTIUfl OF RIJITRI ..T IL LADA, 150 	D 1951 

SOLD 31 	HOME CONSUD 	 1OTL 31 
Birds 	Weight 	Value 	Birds 	eiht 	Value 	Birds 	Weighf 	Value 

000 000 lb 0  $000 000 000 lb. 000 000 000 lb 1  $000 
195 
Farm 49,995 261,621 123,28C) 11,882 58,678 25 9 552 61 9 877 320,299 148,832 
Other 	/ 4,246 21,240 10 2 165 933 4 1 558 2,067 5_1 179 25798 12,252 
TOtal 54,241 282,061 133 1445 12,815 63,236 27,619 67 0056 346 9097 161,064 

1950 
Fara 	38,380 	211,564 	75,132 	11,742 	59 9043 	10,934 	50 9 122 	270 0 607 	94 0066 
Other 	3,250 	16922 	5,938 	908 	4,516 	1,483 	4,158 	21,438 	7,421 
Total 	41,630 	228,486 	81,070 	12,650 	63 9 559 	20,417 	54,280 	292,045 	101,487 

TABLE 2B: DIWIIBUTI0N OF EGGS IN CZADA., 1950 AND 1951 

Net 
	

3old for 	Producer use for Producer use for 	Total 
Larkze 
	

Hatching 	Food 	Hatching - 	Disposqi 
CA 
	

Production Q.uintity Value quantity Value uantity Value 	quantity Value 	Q,uantity / Value 

000 doz. 000 doz 0  $000 	000 doz, 000 000 doz. $000 	000 dozG 	000 doz 0 	$000 
1951 
Farm 	300,901 237 0 387 120 1 194 	9 0419 	6 1181 51,949 	25,698 	384 	216 	299,139 	152,289 
Other ' 	28,618 	22,810 	11,856 	850 	576 	4 9 766 	2,446 	33 	18 	28,459 	14,896 
Total 	329,519 	260,197 	132 0 050 	10 1 269 	6,757 	56,715 	28,144 	417 	234 	327,598 	167,185 

1950 
Farra 	305 9 173 	243,135 	92,547 	6,779 	3 9 600 	54,690 	19,931 	749 	344 	305,353 	116 1422 
Other / 28,398 	22,738 	9,051 	617 	341 	4,974 	1,908 	78 	38 	28,407 	11,338 
Total 	333,571 	265 9 873 	101 1 598 	7,396 	3 9 941 59,664 	21,839 	827 	382 	333,760 	127,760 

/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
/ The difference between Net Production and Total Disposal is due to the difference in producer's 

inventories at Tanuary 1 and December 31. 
/ 	See Footnote 3, Page 1. 



TABLE 3: POUL'Y 1EAT: WODUCTION AND VI Irk; UN 

and CHTOI12i 	TUIUIT 
Birds 	Threesed 	Value 	Birds 	Dressed 	Value 

Weight 	 .eiGht 

000 	UUO lb. 	ipou 	000 	000 lb. 	000 

Farm 57,964 269,9883/ 12,739 2,855 42,470 22,7u 
Other 4,66 23,271 1O,83 - 156 2,251 1,28 

Total 62,950 293,2b0b/ 133,39 3,011 44,72]. 24,015 
PR. EDiirRD I3LND 

Farm 637 3 0491 1 9 501 14 194 101 
Other 22 - 119 51 aJ 3 1 

Total 659 3 9 610 1,552 14 197 102 
NOVA SCOTIA 

Farm 1,061 5,530 2,625 43 b5 350 
Other 	/ 210 1 9 097 559 5 64 41 

Total 1,271 6,636 3,384 48 619 - 391 
NE 	BRIJ1SICK 

Farni 831 3,886 2,138 34 506 •39 
Other !/ 109 513 282 3 47 - 3Z 

Total 943 4,399 2,4O 37 553 - 	371 
1.4UEBE 

Farm 7,135 35,497 17,394 644 8,382 4,662 
Other 840 - 4,153 2,035 59 771 - 4.47 

Total 8,025 39,650 10,429 -- 703 91b3 5,30 
ONTRIO 

Farm 28,828 134,249 64A40 • 680 10,855 6,296 
Other J _2,2 - 10,337 - 4,062 - 326 189 

Total 31,048 144,586 699 700 11,161 6,485 
MIITOi3 

Farm 5,101 23,5.j 8 1 950 205 4,101 1,646 
Other 	f 342 1,578 599 5 70 31 

Total 5,443 25,1$lb/ 9 1 549 300 4,171 1_2 67 
SA3KATOHWI 

Farm 5,090 23,724j 9,015 440 6,972 
Other J 239 1,115 424 7 111 

Total 5,329 24,839/ 9,439 447 7,083 
ALBERTA 

Far.m 6,015 26,075 9,908 450 7,080 3,3OI 
Other 1/ 361 1,564 - 	594 7 106 51 

Total 6 1 376 27,639 10,502 457 7 9 186 3.49 
JIUTISH cOLL'1IBI4 

Farma 3,216 13,97/ 6,568 255 3,825 2,257 
Other 	/ - 	643 2,795 1,314 50 753 

Total 3,859 16,7C.j 7,832 305 4,578 

/ 	E.sewhere than on farina. 

/ 	Less than 500, 
See Footnote 3, Puo 1. 
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FARiiS AND 11SE}IERE THAN ON FAR1S, BY KIND, BY P[OVINCES, 1951. 

- 	GOOSE 	 DUCK 	 TOTAL 
ed 	 Dressed. 	 J'essed 

Birds 	Weight 	Value 	Birds 	weight 	Vnlue 	Birds 	We1€kt 	V&ue 

000 	000 lb. 	)OQ 	000 	000 lb. 	000 	000 	000 lb0 	OOO 

392 	4,1 	1 0 93 	666 	3 0 340 	1 0 437 	61,877 	320,2993/ 46,B'3& 
11 	137 	62 	26 	139 	61 	- 5,179 	a5, 794EF 	12,232 

403 	4.638 	1,992 	692 	3,479 	1.498 	67,056 	346.097aJ 161,064 

16 176 78 16 72 31 	683 3,933 1 9 711 

?J 1 b/ 1 22. 125 53 
16 178 79 it-  73 a 	705 4,058 1,764 

13 130 60 13 65 31 1,130 6,289 3,266 
1 15 7 1 7 4 217 1,183 611 

14 145 67 14 72 35 1,347 7,472 3,877 

10 92 51 8 32 17 883 4,516 2,545 
1 9 5 1 3 1 114 572 320 

11 101 56 -- 	9 35 18 997 5,088 2,865 

11 110 50 114 570 251 7 0 954 44,559 22,557 
1 10 5 10 52 23 910 4,986 2,510 

12 	- 120 - 55 124 622 274 6,864 49,545 25,067 

162 1,926 944 259 1 0 295 634 29 1 929 148,325 72 0 314 
5 58 - 	 28 8 39 19 2,253 10,760 5,198 

16? 1,984 972 _267 1,634 653 32,182 159,085 77,512 

62 	682 238 85 425 149 5 $ 43 28,?6la/ 11 9 183 
11 4 1 7 2 - 	 349 1,66r 636 

63 	- 	 69 242 86 432 151 - 	5,892 30,427/ 11,819 

26 	286 	106 	73 	378 	136 	5 9 629 	31 , 360a/ 12,534 
a! 	5 	2 	1 	6 	2 	24? 	1.23r 	48D 

07 1,044 376 80 413 144 6 0 632 34,612 13,826 
1 16 5 1 6 2 370 1,692 652 

88 1 1 060 381 81 419 146 7,002 36 2 4 14,478 

5 55 27 18 90 44 3 1 494 17,944f 8 0 896 
11 5 3 18 8 697 3,577 1,772 

6 - 66 32 21 108 52 4,191 21,521/ 10,668 

/ See Footnote 3, Page 1. 

/ Less than 500 0  

Min 



TM3LE 4k: DISTRIBUTION OF ip: PRODUCED F0L UD HIc}N MEAT, BY PROVINCES. 1951 

province 	Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	Total 
Birds 	deiht Value 	Birds .eight Value Birds 	Jejght Value 

000 	000 15 	000 	000 	000 lb 0  v4 OOO 	000 	000 lb. 	O00 

P.E.I. 	... 415 2342 	1,00? 222 1,149 494 637 3,491 	1 0 501 

N.8. 	•.... 722 3,821 	1,949 339 1,718 876 1 9061 5,539 	2 9 825 

N.B. 	•.... 548 2,592 	1,426 283 1,294 712 831 3,886 	2,135 

cue. 	..... 5,798 28,561 	13,995 1,387 6,936 3,399 7 0 185 35,497 	17,394 

Ont, 	..... 25,396 1,014 	57,607 2 9 932 14 0 235 6 1833 28 9 828 134,249 	64,440 

Man. 	..... 3,860 175352/6663 1,241 6,018 2,287 5,101 23,5b3/8,950 

Sask. 	.... 39066 142512/ 5,415 2 0027 9 9 473 3,600 5,090 23 1 724W 9 9015 

kite. 	.... 3,534 15 11 106 	5 9 740 2,481 10 0 969 4 0 168 6,015 26 1075 	9,908 

B.C. 	..... 2,761 11,828a/5,559 455 2,146 1,009 3,216 13,974/6,568 

CNAD 	... 46,597 216,05c/99,361 11,367 53,938 23,378 57,964 269,98422,3 

TBLF. 4B: DISTRIBUTION OF Bt).il ND CHIC}N PRODUCED IS.EIiE TH½N ON FALi3, by 
PROVINCES, 19510 

Province 	Sold by Producers 	- Home Consumed 	Total 
Birds 	1ight Value 	Birds ,eight VaJ.ue iiirds 	cight Value 

000 	000 lb. 000 	000 	000 lb. JUOO 	000 	000 lb. tOOO 

P.E.I. 	... 14 80 34 8 39 17 22 119 51 

N.S. 	...,. 143 757 386 67 340 173 210 1,097 559 

N.13. 	000s. 72 342 188 37 171 94 109 513 282 

Que. 	90000 678 3 1 342 1,637 162 811 398 640 4,153 2 0035 

Ont. 	..,.. 1,994 9,241 4 9436 226 1,096 526 2 0 220 10 9 337 4 1 962 

Man. 	...,. 259 1 ,175W 446 83 403 153 642 1,578W 5 

Sask. 	.... 144 670W 255 95 445 169 239 1 , 1152/ 424 

Alta. 	•.,. 212 906 344 149 658 250 361 1,564 594 

B.C. 	..,., 552 - - 2,366' 1,112 91 429 202 643 2 , 795W 1,314 

CANADA ... 4,068 188792/ 8,833 918 4,392 1,982 4 9 986 23,271W10 , 820  

W See Footnote 3, Pane 1. 



TABLE 5A: DISIBTJTI0N OF FaRL flWDUCED TUR1EY }.EAT, BY HWVINCES, 1951. 

Province 	Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	 Total 
Birds deight Value Birds .eight Value Birds Weight 	Value 

- 	000 	- 000 lb. 4000 	000 	000 lb. OOO 000 	000 lb. 	00 

P..I. 	... 13 182 95 1 12 6 14 194 101 

N.S. 	..... 41 533 336 2 22 14 43 555 350 

N.B. 	..... 32 480 322 2 26 17 34 506 339 

Que. 	•,... 631 8,200 4,756 13 182 106 644 8 0 382 4 0 862 

Ont 0 	..... 653 10,450 6 9061 27 405 235 680 10 1 855 6,296 

Man. 	..... 268 3,750 1 1 688 27 351 158 295 4,101 1,846 

Sask. 	..., 407 6,510 3 1060 33 462 217 440 6,972 3,277 

11ta. 	.... 390 6,240 2,995 60 840 403 450 7,003 3,398 

B.C. 	..... 242 3,630 2,142 13 195 115 255 3 9 825 2,257 

CANADA ... 2,677 	39,975 	21,455 	178 	2,495 1,271 	2,855 	42,470 22,726 

TABLE SB: DIS'IRIBUTION OF TtJRIEY PRODUCED ELSEZU2L THAN ON FiRMS, BY PROVINCES, jqbj 

Province 	- Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	Total 
Birds Weight Value Birds Weight Value Birds deight 	Value 

000 	000 lb. 000 	000 	000 lb. 000 000 	000 lb 9  0000 

P .E • I. 	•.. 3 1 a! 3 1 

N.S. 	..... 5 62 39 2 2 5 64 41 

N.B. 	..... 3 45 30 2 2 3 47 

Que. 	..... 58 754 437 1 17 10 59 771 447 

Unt. 	..... 19 314 182 1 12 7 20 326 189 

Man,..... 4 64 28 1 6 3 5 70 31 

Sask. 	.... 6 104 49 1 7 3 7 111 52 

Alta. 	.... 6 93 45 1 13 6 7 106 51 

B.C. 	Co.*. 48 715 422 23 50 753 445 

CANADA 	149 	2,154 1 0 233 	7 	97 	56 	156 	2 9 251 	1 9 289 

Less than 500, 

- 7 - 



TABLE 6A: DI51UBUTI0N OP FI,RI.i PRODUCED OZ)OSE LEAT, BY PR0VINCES 1951 

Province 	Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	 Total 
Birds Ael&at Value Birds weight Value Birds Ifeigit Value 

000 	000 lb. 000 	000 	000 lb. 000 	000 	000 lb. 000 

P.LI, 	.. 0 14 154 68 2 22. 10 16 176 7b 

N.S. 	...,, 12 120 55 1 10 5 13 1,30 60 

N.B. 	..... 8 72 40 2 20 11 10 92 51 

Que. 	..... 7 70 32 4 40 18 11 110 50 

Ont. 	..... 146 1,750 858 16 176 86 162 1 0 926 944 
Man. 	.,.., 45 495 173 17 187 65 62 682 238 

Sask. 	.... 17 187 69 9 99 37 26 286 106 

Alta. 	.... 50 600 216 3? 444 160 87 1 9 044 376 

B.C. 	..... 3 3$ 16 2 22 11 5 55 27 

CANADA ... 	302 	3,481 1,527 	90 	1,030 	403 	392 	4 9 501 1 9 930 

TABLE 6B. DSIBUTION OP G)OSE 1AT PRO DUUD lT-E.aIErE THI ON FARLS, BY PROVINCES, 
1 

Province 	Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	Total 
Birds 	Yeight Value Birds weight Value Birds 	.eight Value 

000 	000 lb. 0000 	000 	000 lb0 tOOO 	000 	000 lb. 000 

P .E. I. 	... 2 1 2 1 

1 14 6 1 1 1 15 7 

1 '7 4 2 1 1 9 

Que. 	.,.,, 1 6 3 4 2 1 10 5 

Ont. 	0 0 00 0  4 53 26 1 5 2 5 58 21 

11an0 	a. 0 0 0 1 8 3 3 1 1 11 4: 

Sask, 	.... 3 1 2 1 5 

Alta. Q000  1 9 3 7 2 1 16 5 

B.C.00... 1 7 3 aJ 4 2 1 11 5 

10 109 50 1 28 12 11 137 62 

W Less than 500. 
/ Tot1s rondod to 



TABLE 7A. DISThIBTJTION OF FARM PRO DUC1iD DUCK MEAT, BY PROVINCES, 1951. 

Province 	Sold by Producers 	Home Consumed 	Total 
Pfrds 7.eight Value Birds .eight Value Birds weight 	Value 

3UO 	000 lb. 	000 	000 	000 lb 0  tOOO 	000 	000 lb 0 	tOOO 

iE 0 I. C i7 8 52 14 16 112 31 

N.S...... 11 55 26 2 10 5 13 65 31 
N.B...... 6 24 13 2 8 4 8 32 17 

ue, 	.,... 101 505 222 13 65 29 114 570 251 

Ont 	..... 187 935 458 72 360 176 25 1 1 295 634 

Man 	..,.. 48 240 84 37 185 65 85 425 149 
Sask 	.,. 25 138 50 48 240 86 78 13C: 

Alta. 26 143 	'. 50 54 270 94 8D 413 144 
B.0 	..... '7 35 1? 11 55 27 18 90 44 

CANADA ... 419 2 9 115 93? 247 1 1 225 500 666 3,340 1,437 

TABLE 7B: DISIBUTION OF LUCK L:EAT R0DU(D L1SEMEE THAN ON FARMS, BY 
PROVfl4OF.S 	1951. 

Province Sold by Producers Home Consumed Tot 
Birds .ui8ht Value Birds Weight Value Birds Woiht Value 

000 000 000 lb. 4000 000 000 lb 0  0000 000 000 lb. 

P ,E • I. 	. Pit 1 W 1 

1 6 3 1 1 1 7 4 

N,B 0 0.... 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 

Que. 	,,,. 9 46 	- 1 6 3 10 52 23 

Ont. 	..,.. 6 28 14 2 11 5 8 39 19 

Nan, 	•..o, 1 4 1 3 1 1 7 2 

5usk,... / 2 1 1 4 1 1 6 2 

Alta.,,,. / 2 1 1 4 1 1 6 2 

B.C...... 1 7 3 2 U 5 3 18 8 

CANADA ... 19 98 44 7 41 17 26 139 

Less than 500. 



TABLE 8/4: EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FARIiS BY PI'OVINCES, 1951 

Province 	Over: 6-owUi. 
Durixig Yew, 

000 s 

1 951 
I. 	per 	Total 	Loss 	Net 

	

100.Zea. 	Liid 	Production 
t- 

DurinR Year  

	

No0 	 = 	000 doz. 

Pr. Edward Island • 430 16,063 5 9 756 31 5 9 725 
Nova Scotia 0000000 879 19,476 14,266 66 14,200 
New Brunswick o .. oa  511 16,013 6 9 819 43 6 9 776 
Quebec 3,671 16,78() 51,334 360 50,974 
Ontario 	......... 0,358 16,702 116,958 922 116 0 036 
Manitoba 	.......... 1,677 15 9 029 21,003 199 
Saskatchewan •..•.. 2,461 13 9 326 27,330 299 27,031 
441i)erta 	........... 2,842 14,345 33,974 322 
British Columbia 00 1,632 19,044 25,900 197 25,70.3 

CANADA 	22 9 461 16,206 303 9 340 2,439 	300 9 901 

TABLE 8B: 	EGGS: PRODUCTION ON FARL3, BY PROVINCES, 1950 

1950  
Average Eggs per Total Loss 	Net 

Province 	Layers During 100 Layers Laid Production 
Year During Year 

000's No, 000 doz 0  

Pr. Edward Islax, 477 14,025 5 9 575 16 5,559 
Nova Scotia 014 17,124 13,043 54 12,989 
New Brunswick 541 15,502 6,089 25 6 9 964 

uebec 4,123 15,531 53,363 d7l 52,992 
Ontario 	.......... 9,013 16,b4 12,0E0 746 121,334 
Manitoba 1,980 13,647 2 9 518 188 
Saskatchewan 2,825 12,189 28 695 262 28,433 

berta 	oa00000 3 1029 13,065 32.179 327 32,6"2 
British Columbia 0 1,537 17,234 22 9 074 - 154 21,9w 

CANADA .........•• 24,439 15,090 307,316 2 9 143 305,17.: 
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Table 9 - Eggs: Production on Farms and Elsewhere, by Eonths, 1951 

ii1verage 	.ggs 
Hen. 	per 100 Total 
Over 6 	ilens 	Farm 
Months 	iver 6 Laid 
On Farms I.lQnths 

Per Cent 
Loss 	Net Production 	of 

Farm 	Other J '20 ta]. 	'l\ tal 

OOO. 	No 0 	 -------- 000 doz, - - - - - - - - 

C ANADA 

January 25,922 1 0 192 25 9 541 155 25,386 2,418 27,804 8)4 
February 24,855 1,166 24,141 178 23,963 2,268 26,231 6.0 

March 23,754 1,484 29,368 224 29,144 2 9 745 31,889 9.7 

April 22,505 1,639 .30,742 212 30,530 2,820 33,350 10 11 
May 21,209 1,669 29 1 852 244 29,608 2,701 32309 9.8 

June 19,378 1,514 24 0 449 273 24 0 176 2,211 26,387 8.0 

July 17,815 1 142 22,006 224 21 9 782 2,030 23 0 812 712 

August 17 0 546 1,409 20 9 605 213 33,392 1,982 22,374 6.8 

September 19,486 1,292 20 0 980 200 33,780 2,052 22 1-832 6 1 9 
October 23 1 376 1 1 161 22,624 165 22,459 2 ,229 24,688 7.5 

November 26,290 1,135 24,674 156 24,718 2 1436 27 0 154 8.3 
December 27.591 1.225 28.156 195 27.963 2.726 30.689 9,3 

YE AR 	22 0461 	16 0 206 303,640 	2,439 300,901 28 9 618 329,519 	100.0 

PRINCE EDMRD ISLflD 

January 535 1 1037 462 2 460 16 476 

February 522 1,170 509 2 507 17 524 
March 501 1,587 663 3 660 22 682 

April 475 1 9 778 704 3 701 24 725 

May 446 1,779 656 5 651 22 673 

June 408 1,464 498 3 495 17 512 

July 385 1 0 361 437 2 435 15 450 

iu6ust 360 1 9 312 394 2 392 13 405 

3epteraber 338 1,240 352 3 349 12 361 

ictober 352 1,050 608 2 306 10 316 

oveniber 390 084 320 2 618 11 329 

December 454 1 1 198 453 2 451 15 466 

Y E AR 430 16,063 5,756 31 5,725 194 5,919 

Elsewhere than on rarns. 
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Table 9 - Eggs: Production on Farms and Elsewhere, by 1onths, 1951 (continued) 

Average 	Eggs 
liens 	per 100 	Total 	Net Production 
Over 6 	Hens 	Farm 	Loss 	Farm 	Other j[ 	Total 
Months 	Over 6 	Laid 
on Terms Months 

000'i 	No. 	- - - - - - - - - - 000 doz. ----------- 

NOVA SCOTIA 

January 990 1,419 1,171 3 1,168 231 1,399 
February 940 1,480 1,159 4 1,155 229 1,384 
March 900 1,953 1,465 5 1,460 289 1,749 
April 868 1 1 967 1,423 6 1,417 261 1 0 698 
May 80 8 1 1 926 1 9 297 6 1,291 256 1 0 547 
June 724 1 1 745 1 9053 6 1,047 207 1,254 
July 674 1 0 554 873 6 867 172 1,039 
August 732 1 0 538 938 7 931 184 1,115 
September 866 1,491 1,076 7 1 1,069 212 1 1 281 
October 987 1 2425 1 1 172 6 1 1166 231 1,397 
November 1 0029 1 1467 1 2 258 4 1,254 248 1,502 
December 1.026 1.615 1581 6 1.375 272 1,647 

YE A R 	879 	19 9476 	14 1 266 	66 	14,200 	2,812 	17 0012 

NE4 BRUNS1ICK 

January 601 1,134 568 1 567 75 642 
February 594 1,205 596 3 593 78 671 
March 574 1,645 787 3 784 103 887 
April 543 1,502 815 3 812 107 910 
Ma, 504 1,828 768 6 762 101 863 
June 450 1,632 623 7 616 81 607 
July 430 1 1 559 559 7 552 73 625 
.uust 410 1,418 484 4 480 66 543 
September 415 1,158 400 3 397 52 44.0 
October 470 1,019 399 1 698 52 4L0 
November 542 776 350 2 348 46 394 
December 586 963 470 3 467 62 529 

Y E A R 	511 	16 9013 	6,819 	43 	6,776 	893 	7,669 

/ Elsewhere than on farina. 
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Table 9 - Eggs: Production on Farms and E1sewere, by Llonths, 1951 (continued) 

Average 	Eggs 
liens 	per 100 	Total 	 Net Producticn 
Over 6 	Hens 	Farm 	LosE 	Farm 	Other / 	Total 
Months 	Over 6 	Laid 
on Farns Months 

000 1 0 	No, 	---------000 doz. 

Q.UEC 

January 4 0 002 1 0 279 4,266 22 4,244 496 4,740 
February 3,901 1,253 4,073 17 4,056 475 4,531 
March 3,766 1,552 4 9 071 41 4 1 830 565 5 1 395 
April 3,591 1,684 5,039 26 5 1 016 586 5,599 
May 6,398 1,707 4,834 41 4,793 561 5,654 
June 3,061 1 9 451 3,701 34 3,667 429 4 11 096 
July .2,874 1,484 3,554 34 3,520 412 3 0 932 
August 2,978 1 0 411 3,502 41 3 0 461 405 3 0 866 
September 6 1 334 1,284 3 1 567 21 3,546 415 3,961 
October 4,013 1 1 220 4,080 26 4 1 054 474 4,528 
November 4,495 1,240 4,645 29 4 1 616 540 5,156 
December 4 1 634 1,347 5,202 28 5 9 174 - 	605 	- 5,779 

YE AR 	3 9 671 	16,780 	51 9 334 	360 	50 1 974 	5 1 963 	56,937 

0 NPARIO 

Jcnua'y 9,80 1,329 10,876 70 10,806 832 11,638 
February 9,242 1,242 9 9 566 73 9,493 731 10 0 224 
March 0,473 1,534 10,031 58 10 1 773 830 11,603 
April 7,814 1,618 10,537 76 10 0 459 805 11 9 264 
May 7 0 326 1,659 10 9 129 74 10,055 774 10 0 829 
Sune 6,722 1 1 468 8,223 85 8 1 138 627 8,765 
July 6 1 217 1,545 0,004 70 7 1 934 611 8 1 545 
August 6,378 1,455 7,733 74 7 1,659 590 
Suptei;ber 7,631 1,346 8,559 91 8,468 652 9 9 120 
October 9,371 1,216 9 1 496 85 9,411 725 10 0 136 
November 10,414 1,242 10,778 74 10 1 704 824 11,528 
Decexber 10 2 892 1,347 - 	1226 90 12,166 934 13,070 

Y E A R 8,358 16,792 116,958 922 116 1 036 8,935 124,971 

!/ E1sehere than on farms. 
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Table 9 - Eggs: Production on Frrns and Elsewhere, by Months, 1951 (continued) 

Average 	Eggs 
Hens 	per 100 	Total 
Over 6 	Hens 	Farm 	Loss 
Months 	Over 6 	Laid 
on Farms Wnths 

Net Production 
Farm 	Other / 	Total 

000's 	No. 	 000 doz 0  

M?.NITOBA 

January 1,881 1 1035 1,622 12 1,610 108 1 9 718 
February 1 9 876 1,095 1,712 19 1,693 113 1,836 
March 1 9 850 1,449 2,234 19 2,215 148 2,363 
pri1 1,788 1,643 2 9 448 19 2 0 429 163 2,592 

May 1 1 730 1,685 2 9 429 27 2 1 402 161 2,563 
June 1,608 1,53? 2,060 128 2,032 136 2,168 
July 1,4 1 1 425 1,696 19 1,677 112 1,709 
August 1,260 1,242 1,304 15 1 9 289 86 1,375 
September 1,296 1 1 010 1,091 12 1 0 079 72 1,151 
October 1,557 913 1,185 8 1,177 79 1,256 
November 1,837 951 1 1 456 8 1 9 448 97 1,545 
December 2 3 014 1,052 1766 13 1,753 117 1,870 

T E A R 1,677 15,029 21,003 199 20,804 1,392 22,106 

SASKATCHEWAN 

January 3 0 029 781 1,971 15 1,956 92 2 0048 
February 2 9 950 818 2,011 23 1 0 980 93 2,081 
March 2',900 1,188 2,871 51 2,820 132 2,952 
April 2,858 1,525 3,632 28 3,604 169 3,773 
May 2,712 1 1 616 3,652 21 3,631 171 3,832 
June 2,434 1,509 3,061 44 3 1017 142 3,159 
July 2 9 164 1;329 2,397 34 2,363 111 2 0 474 
August 1,892 1 9 227 1,935 25 1,910 90 2 0 000 
eptuniber 1 1-661 1,100 1,523 23 1,500 70 1,570 

October 1 1 940 8D8 1,306 10 1,296 61 1,357 
November 2,399 675 1,349 10 1,339 63 1,402 
December 2 9 596 750 1,622 15 1 1 607 76 1683 

Y E A R 2,461 13,326 27,330 299 27 0031 1,270 28,301 

/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
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Table 9 - Eggs: Production on Farms and Elsewhere, by Months, 1951 (continued) 

Average 	Eggs 

Hens 	per 100 	Total 	 Net Production 
Over 6 	Hens 	Faria 	Loss 	Farm 	Other ,/ 	Total 
Lonths 	Over 6 	Laid 

on Farms I$onths 

000 1 s 	- - - - - - - - - 000 doz. 

ALERTA 

January 3 9 158 946 2 0490 16 2,474 148 2,622 

February 3,202 981 2,618 20 2,598 156 2 0 754 
}41rch 3,190 1 0 259 5,347 29 3 0 313 199 3,517 

;pri1 6,007 1,534 3,844 29 3,815 229 4 1044 
May 2,856 1,666 3 0 965 39 3,926 236 4,162 

June 2,627 1,523 3 9 334 47 3 1 207 197 3,484 
July 2,322 1,360 2,632 38 2,594 156 2 2 750 
august 2,1 1,241 2,192 29 2,163 130 2,293 

September 2,323 1,147 2,220 24 2,196 132 2,328 

October 2,848 1,010 2 1 69? 15 2,3 82 143 2,525 

November 3,162 903 2,379 15 2,364 142 2,506 

December 3,284 934 2 3 556 21 2,535 152 2,687 

YE AR 	2 1 842 	14,645 	63 0 974 	322 	33,652 	2,020 	35,672 

BRITISH UOLULII3IA 

January 1 9 706 1 9 487 2,115 14 2,101 420 2,521 
February 1,628 1 $ 98 1,897 1? 1,8W 376 2,256 

Uarch 1 9 600 1,724 2 0 290 15 2,284 457 2,741 
pri1 1,561 1,768 2,300 20 2,280 406 2,736 

I6ay 1,432 1 9 778 2,122 25 2,097 419 2 1 516 
June 1,336 1 9 703 1,896 l 1,877 375 2,252 

July 1,321 1 9 684 1,854 14 1,840 368 2,208 
August 1 0 416 1,799 2,123 16 2,107 421 2,528 

Jeptemaber 1,622 1,622 2 0 192 16 2,176 435 2,611 

October 1,868 1,489 2,281 12 2,269 454 2,723 

Novemaber 2,022 1.,388 2,339 12 2,327 465 2,792 

December 2,lU5 1,415 	- 2482 17 2,465 493 2,958 

Y E AR 	1,632 	19,044 	25 9 900 	19? 	25,703 	5,139 	30,842 

Elsewhere than on farms. 
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Table 10 - Distribution, of Eggs In 

Sold 
For Consumption 	 For JIutchin6 

Farm 	Value 	Other J Value 	Furm 	alue 	0tbr Y Value 

000 doz. 	4000 	000 doz. 4000 000 doz. $000 	000 doz. $000 

CANADA 

January 20,658 P,114 1 1 977 809 708 410 73 44 
February 18,415 7,799 1 1 761 774 1,545 29 143 90 
March 22,401 10,119 2 9124 997 2 0026 1,336 178 122 
April 22 0 828 10,824 2,135 1,053 1,979 1,289 169 116 
May 22,908 11,321 2,102 1,072 1 1 255 848 104 72 
June 19,026 10,671 1,747 1 9 012 518 j51 46 31 
July 16,864 10 9 413 1,576 1,005 258 IIDP 24 19 
August 15 9 644 9,623 1,549 968 162 126 15 12 
September 16,257 9,350 1,631 948 188 14. 18 13 
October 18,371 10,265 1,854 1,034 214 167 20 16 
November 21,049 11,648 2,093 1,166 202 150 21 15 
December 22,966 10047 2,261 1,018 364 228 39 26 

Y Z A R 237,387 121 ,194 42,810 ,11,856 941 6,181 850 576 

WrNOE iD';ARD ISLkND 

January 387 130 13 5 2,9 2.0 11 11 

February 402 150 14 5 13.2 8,7 .3 
March 570 239 19 8 20.7 13,5 .7 .5 
April 591 264 20 9 24.3 15.5 18 .5 
May 552 268 19 9 22.1 16,0 ,8 
June 401 218 14 7 10,3 7 13 4 
July 348 214 12 7 2,4 1.9 1 1 
ugust 32) 183 11 6 .2 .1 
September 281 146 10 5 .2 .1 
October 237 124 8 4 .1 4 a 1' 

November 262 132 9 4 13 12 
December 3'7& 146 13 	- 5 1,61 10 .1 aJ 

Y E ,1q, R 	4,727 	2 0 222 	162 	74 	98,3 	66,4 	3.5 	2.2 

E1ewhere than on farxn. 
Less than 50 
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Canada and Provinces, by Months, 1951 

Producer Use 
For Consurption 	 For hatching 

Frr. 	Value 	tir 1Valua 	i"urhi 	Vi1ue 	Other 1/ 	:111c 

000 doz. 	O00 	000 doz. 	000 000 doz.. 000 	000 doz 	$000 

January 3 1 719 1,401 341 135 
February i,872 1 0 552 356 151 
March 4,802 2,0 7' 444 203 
April 5,412 2,453 IIVV 
May 5 1 475 2,615 496 2113 
June 4,707 2,576 429 24 
July 4,414 ,664 406 250 
August 4,696 2,600 400 243 
Septetibcr 4,127 2,306 380 218 
October 6,677 1,983 343 190 
Noverther 3,334 1,808 311 174 
December 4,014 1,696 670 103 

Y E,  it R 	51,949 	25,698 	4,766 	2,446 	384 	216 	33 	18 

PRI1I iD.RD ISLID 

January 70 24 2 	1 
February 76 28 3 	1 
March 72 30 2 	1 
April 81 65 3 	1 
May 88 42 3 	1 
June 85 45 3 	2 
July 01 49 3 	2 
tugust 74 42 2 	1 
JopteEiber 68 35 2 	1 
october 64 63 2 	1 
ioveraber 56 26 2 	1 
Dec enber 65 25 2 	1 

1 E A R 	877 	414 	29 	14 	5 	3 	 W 

Elsewhere than on farms. 
/ Loss than 500, 
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Table 10: Distribution of 1ggs in Canada 

For Conwaption 	_____ 

Farm 	Value Otliur / Value 

Sold 
For Jktch1n0 

Furi 	Vilue Other / Value 

000 doz. 	$000 	000 doz. $000 000 doz. 4000 	000 doz. $000 

. SJOTT .. 

Jfluury 891 389 176 77 9.6 ,4.5 i.9 4,9 

lebruary 844 390 167 77 41.3 60.3 8,2 6,0 

March 1,096 551 217 109 38.6 27,6 7.? 5.5 
april 1 1,066 550 211 109 27.9 20.2 5.5 4.0 
May 954 504 189 100 14 	¶ 10.1 3.0 2,0 

June 785 466 155 92 1 4 ¶a.2 2.9 1 1 8 
July 590 387 117 77 65 5.2 1.3 100 

AuGUst 663 434 131 86 4.2 6.2 .8 .6 

September 796 466 158 92 1.8 1.1 04 02 

October 951 593 188 117 4,7 3,5 1 9 1 7 

November 1,025 618 203 122 16.7 12,0 3.3 2.4 

December 1,107 561 219 105 29.1 17.5 5.8 3.5 

Y L A R lo tm 5,879 2 9131 1,163 229,7 164.4 4507 32,6 

Ei FRtJISWICK 

January 415 202 55 27 15,6 9,0 2,1 1,2 

February 425 20 7 56 27 25.5 13.8 3,4 1.8 

March 600 313 79 41 28,8 16.0 3,8 2,1 

April 585 294 77 39 28 13 16,2 307 2,1 

Kay 548 278 72 37 20,2 10,6 2.7 1,4 

June 442 260 58 34 11,0 6,5 1.4 

July 393 267 52 35 3.4 2,2 .5 

gust 348 228 46 30 .6 .4 a l 
September 258 171 34 23 04 .3 01 

October 282 170 37 22 .4 .3 w 
Ncvernber 252 167 33 22 ,3 .2 

December 338 186 45 25 6,9 4,3 .9 , 

YE AR 4,886 2,743 644 362 141.4 79.8 18 1 7 10.5 

Elsewhere than on rarras. 

Less than 50. 
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and Provinces, by ]1onths, 1951 (continued) 

Producer Use 
Fr Gon.sunmlion 	- 	r hatching 

FarraValue Othur DI aluc 	Far.. Value 	Other J Value 

doz.UDI) 	000 doz, 	000 	000 doz. 	000 	000 doz. 	$000 

np.a. 

Januar, 226 
February 266 
Liarch 325 
.prii 310 
Lay 312 
June 271 
July 258 
August 258 
September 245 
October 212 
Nov ober 204 
Decembcr 216 

YEAR 3.103 

96 45 19 
120 56 24 
1&) 64 32 
157 61 31 
16 rr 

158 54 61 
16? 51 33 
166 51 33 
141 48 28 
130 4 26 
121 40 24  
102 43 20 

680 	614 	353 	14 	9 	3 	2 

Ni UNS;ICK 

January 124 59 lb 8 
February 19 62 1? 8 
March 169 86 22 11 
ipri1 195 96 26 13 
LIay 191 95 25 12 
Sane 171 99 23 13 
July 153 lU 13 
tugust 135 87 18 11 
epteriber 132 86 17 11 

uctober 118 70 16 9 
Uoverabcr 97 63 13 8 
luciu. ci 117 63 15 8 

I i. 	 1,731 	968 	228 	125 	7 	4 	1 	1 

Elsewhere than on farms. 
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Table 10: Distribution of Eggs in Canada 

$o id 
- For Consumption 	 For Hatching 

Farm 	Value Other !/ Valuc 	Farm 	Value Other / Value 

000 doz, 	$000 000 doz. 	$000 000 doz, tOOO 	000 doz. 	000 

Lu1 

January 3,495  1,407 .386 165 ].112 832 13,0 9.7 
February 3055 1 0436 357 168 186,3 137.1 21.8 16,0 

March 3,476 1,710 407 Lo 0 210.4 160.5 24.6 16.8 

tpri1 3,489 1,779 408 208 194.1 146.9 22.7 17.2 

L1y 6 9409 1,756 399 205 139,0 110.6 16.3 12.9 

June 2,587 1,619 303 189 62.6 49.6 7,3 5.8 

July 2,504 1,660 293 194 33,2 25.7 3.5 3,0 

August 2,424 1,568 284 166 21.8 18.5 2.6 2.2 

Septerbcr 2,474 1,546 289 181 26.0 22.7 3.0 2.7 

October 3,087 1,815 361 212 38,8 35.7 4.6 4.2 

November 3,724 2,208 436 258 367 31.3 4.3 3.7 

December 4,090 2,037 478 28 58,5 45.9 6.8 5.4 

YE AR 37,614 20 9 541 4,401 2 0401 1 1 115.6 867.7 130.5 101.6 

ONT1RIO 

January 9,120 3,584 702 276 424,7 216.6 32.7 16.7 

February 7,782 3,424 599 264 754,0 410.2 58,1 31.6 

1urch 8,873 4,197 683 323 896,3 555.7 69 10 42.8 

april 8,380 4 1 224 645 325 850,5 506,9 65.5 39.0 

ay 8,087 4,221 623 325 573.6 378.6 44.2 29.2 

June 6 1 698 4 1072 516 614 303.5 207 10 23.4 15,9 

July 6,449 4,230 497 326 191.6 147.7 14.6 iili  

u6ust 6,361 4,116 490 317 120,2 93.0 9.3 

3eptember 7,167 4,250 552 327 141.8 108.6 10,9 

October 8,107 4,816 624 371 151.7 115.6 11,7  

November 9,592 5,381 739 414 128,6 93.0 9,9 

December 10,555 4 1 581 813 353 218.0 -- 124,5 16.8 

Y E A R 97 9 171 51,096 7,483 3 0 965 4,74.5 2,957.4 366,3 227,9 

j i1sewhere than on farms. 



and Provinces, b Months, 1951 (continued) 

Producer Use 
For Consuzapt ion 	 For Hatchiig 

Farra 	Value Other / 	Value 	Farm 	Value 	Other !/ Value 

000 doz. $000 	000 doz, 	000 000 doz. 	000 	000 doz, 1000 

JJEBEC 

January 821 342 96 40 
February 815 375 95 44 
)áarch 1,129 544 132 64 
April 1 1 301 650 152 76 
May 1,238 625 145 73 
June 1 9 060 653 124 76 
July 989 646 116 76 
Au;ust 1,018 648 119 76 
SeI)teraber 1 ,019 627 119 73 
October 926 535 108 63 
November 832 485 07 57 
December 993 485 116 57 

Y E A R 12,141 6 9 615 1 0 419 775 	35 	23 	4 	3 

OflTRI0 

January 1 0 106 424 85 33 
February 1,058 455 81 35 
March 1,2L 565 94 44 
April 1,287 636 99 49 
May 1,426 730 110 56 
June 1,1 718 92 55 
July 1 0 152 744 89 57 
uust 1 1 140 726 88 56 

Depteiaber 1,119 652 86 50 
October 966 564 74 43 
Lovernber 936 516 72 40 
December 1.073 455 83 35 

YE AR 	13,684 	7,185 	1,053 	553 	97 	56 	8 	4 

Elsewhere than on Cams. 
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Table 10::Di3tribution oEggs in Canada 

Sold 

For Consumption 	 For Hatching 

farm 	Value 	Other J Value Farm 	Value Other / Value 

000 doz, $000 	000 doz. 	OOO 000 doz. $000 	000 doz. 4000 

LLAiIO i3; 

January 1,346 452 90 30 7,9 4.7 5 

February 1,238 427 83 29 137.1 83.4 9 9 2 5.6 

March 1,583 603 106 40 266.0 167.0 17.8 11.2 

April 1 9 686 706 113 47 287.3 175.0 19.3 11.8 

May 1,890 839 127 56 178.3 109.7 11.9 7.3 

June 1 9 640 777 110 52 44,0 27.1 3.0 1,8 

July 1,371 713 92 48 3.6 2.4 .2 .2 

.august 977 513 65 34 .2 .1 

September 790 409 53 27 - - - 

October 920 437 62 29 .7 .5 

November 1,194 577 80 39 1.1 11 7 

December 1 1 396 496 94 33 2.2 1.2  

YE AR 16,031 6 1 949 1 1075 464 928.4 571 1 8 59.1 38.3 

SKATCIUN 

January 1,409 454 66 21 1.0 1 6 

February 1,266 410 60 19 85.8 44,4 4,0 Z.l 

March 1,946 671 91 32 179,8 115,3 8.5 5.4 

April 2 1444 914 115 43 196,2 131.1 9.2 6.2 

May 2,698 1 9 144 127 54 132.2 85.7 6.1 4.0 

June 2,292 1 1,020 108 48 27.9 18.3 1.3 .9 

July 1,741 546 82 40 - - - - 

August 1,275 626 60 29 - - - - 

September 958 458 45 22 - - - 

October 873 406 41 19 - - - 

November 975 483 46 23 - - - 

December 1,032 374 48 18 - - - 

Y 	A R 18,909 7,806 889 368 622.9 395.4 29.1 18.6 

j Flsewhere than on rarms, 

/ Less than 50, 
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and Provinces, by Months, 1951 (continued) 

Producer Use 

	

r Consuinjtion 	 For Hatching 
Farm 	Value Other 11 Value 	Farm. 	Value 	Other / Valua 

	

000 doe., tOOO 000 doz 0 	000 000 doz. 	00 	000 doz, 	00 

MNflD BA 

January 247 81 16 Fa 
February 279 94 19 6 
March 327 121 22 8 
Aril 396 162 26 U 
May 345 150 23 10 
June 318 148 21 10 
July 303 155 20 10 
August 300 154 20 10 
September 25% 132 17 9 
October 243 113 16 8 
November 247 117 16 8 
December 302 -- 	107 20 7 

Y E AR 3 1 566 1,534 266 102 	69 	36 	5 	2 

SATC}'iN 

January 466 145 22 7 
February 549 172 26 8 
March 684 229 32 11 
April 848 309 40 14 
May 867 647 39 16 
June 693 301 33 14 
July 605 288 28 14 
August 623 300 29 14 
5eptember 507 237 24 11 
ctober 403 183 19 9 
(vember 340 165 16 8 

jceraber 484 170 26 8 

I E A R 7 9039 2,846 331 134 	74 	38 	4 	2 

/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
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Table 10: Distribution of Eggs in Canada 

Sold 

For Consumption 	 For Hatching 
ifariti 	Value 	Other J 	Value Faria 	Value Other 	Value 

000 doz. 	OOO 	000 doz. 	V6000 000 doz, 0000 	000 doz, 	OOO 

LIRTA 

January 1 0 926 640 115 38 30.1 19.0 1.0 1.1 

February 1 0 826 606 110 36 164.3 94.3 9.9 5.7 

March 2,359 875 142 52 223.0 147.0 13.4 8.8 

April 2,650 1 1039 159 62 225.8 143.8 13.5 8.6 

May 2,914 1 9 259 175 76 114.6 73.0 6.9 4.4 

June 2,519 1,224 151 73 21.2 13,0 1.3 .8 

July 1,080 1,004 113 60 .9 .6 .1 

Auguzt 1 0 380 776 83 47 2.3 1.4 .1 1 1 

September 1,541 784 92 47 3.4 2,2 .2 .1 

October 1,703 866 107 52 2..8 1.7 .2 .1 

Nover;ber 1 9 846 947 111 57 3.1 2.0 .2 .1 

December 19882 70 113 	- 42 4.9 3.3 .3 .2 

YE AR 24,503 10,724 1 0471 642 796.4 501.3 47.9 30.0 

1ITI5H COLUL33IA 

January 1,872 048 674 170 84,9 50.5 17.0 10.1 

February 1 9 577 747 515 149 137.7 10 7. 1 27.5 21.4 

1urch 1,898 960 380 192 162.0 133.6 32.4 26.7 

April 1,967 1 0054 387 211 144.8 133.2 29.0 26.6 

May 1,656 1 0052 371 210 60.2 53.5 12.0 10.7 

June 1,662 1,015 332 203 22.9 13.4 4.6 2, 

July 1,588 1,092 318 218 19.2 16.3 3.9 3.3 
August 1,896 1,179 379 236 12,7 9.5 2.5 1.9 

September 1 9 992 1,12D 396 224 14.8 9.6 3.0 1.9 

October 2,131 1,038 426 208 14.8 9.6 3.0 1.9 

November 2,179 1,135 436 227 15.6 10 1 1 3.1 2.0 

December 2,190 994 468 199 42.7 - 30.5 8.5 6.1 

Y E A R 22,778 12 9 264 4 1 554 2,447 732.3 576.9 146,5 115,3 

Else.here than on farms. 
Less than 50. 
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and Provinces, bj Months, 1951 (continued) 

Producer Usc 
For Consuapt ion 	- 	-- r Hatching 

Farm 	Value Other J Value 	Farm 	Value 	Other / 	Value 

-- 	
000 doz. 	000 000 doz. 	$000 000 doze 	ôoo 	000 doz. 	$000 

HER TA 

January 519 168 31 10 
February 553 178 33 11 
March 706 255 42 15 
pri1 806 508 48 18 

May 850 359 51 22 
June 732 ,548 44 21 
July 705 369 42 22 
August 694 383 42 23 
September 662 315 38 19 
October 596 284 36 17 
November 502 252 30 15 
December 610 - 221 37 13 

Y E AR 7,905 6,440 474 206 	64 	34 	4 	2 

BRITISHCOLUMBIA 

January 140 62 28 12 
February 147 68 29 14 
March 170 84 34 17 
Apri1 108 100 38 20 
May 188 105 38 21 
June 176 106 35 21 
July 168 114 34 23 
iugust 154 94 31 19 
itpteinber 146 81 29 16 
)ctober 149 71 30 14 
Huvernber 123 63 25 13 
ucember 154 68 31 14 

Y E AR 1,903 1 0 016 382 204 	19 	13 	4 	2 

!/ Elsewhere than, on farms, 
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TABLE 11: SUI.ILARY OF StTPPLY, DIS'fiIBUTIGN AND CONSU}.'TION OF POUL'I5iY LAT AND EGGS, IN 
CANADA, 1950 AND 1951 

Total 
ieat 

Fowl & 
Chicken 

Turkey 
1951 

Goose Duck Eggs 

000 lbQ ----- 000 dz. 	- 

Stocks January 1 comnerciRl 19,714 13,662 5 0 625 226 201 6 0 630 
producers - - - - 

TOTAL STOCKS 19,714 13,662 5,625 226 201 8,602 
Net iroduction farm 260,968 42470  4,501 3,340 300,901 

Other 	/ 25,798 23 9 271 2,251 137 139 28 1 618 
TOTAL NET PRODUCTION 346,097 293,259 44 2 721 4 3 638 3 2479 329,519 

Imports 6 9 652 4,531 1,700 421 4,674 
TOTAL SUPPLY 352,749 297,790 46,421 4,638 3,900 342,795 

Exports 1 4 682 1,276 3E - 20 6 7 2 103 
Stocks December 31 commercial !/ 34,503 27 9446 6 2 504 243 308 5 1 28) 

producers - 3,893 
TOTAL STOCKS 34,503 27 2448 6 1 504 243 308 9 9 173 
TOTAL EXPORT3 AND STOCKS 36,185 28,724 6,884 263 314 16276 

Domestic disappearance 316,564 269,066 39,537 4 1,375 3 9 586 326 0 519 
Less used for hatching - 10 5) 686 
Domestic Consumption 316,564 269 9066 39,537 4,375 3,586 315,833 

lb0 - - - - - - - doz. - - 
Per capita consumption ,( 23,2 197 2,9 03 03 23.1 

1950 
Total Fbw1 & Turkey Goose Duck Eggs 
iAeat Chicken 

26 6,098 - 
20,398 

- 

000 Th e  
5,442 

- 

----- 
94 

- 

000 
164 
- 

doz. - 
4,830 
2 1 161 

26 3,098 20390 5,442 94 164 6,991 
270,607 
21,438 

223566 
19,112 

39 0 241 
2,078 

4,634 
155 

3,166 
93 

305,173 
28,398 

292,045 
1,567 

242,678 
654 

41,319 
664 

4,789 
- 

3,259 
249 

333,571 
87 

319,710 263,730 47,425 4,883 3,672 34 
_ 9 711 4 1 933 751 24 3 14,7 
19 1 714 

- 
13,662 5,625 226 201 6,630 

19,714 13,662 5 9 625 226 201 8 1 0L 
25,42518 1 595 6,376 250 204 23,394 

294,285 
- 

245,135 41 c 049 4,633 3 0 468 318,065 
8,223 

294,285 245,135 41,049 4,633 3,468 309,842 

22,0 18,3 
Th e  

3,1 
- - - 
0,3 

- - - - 
0,3 

doz. - 
23.0 

Stocks January 1 commercial 
pro due ers 

TOTAL SEOC} 
Net production farm 

other / 
TOTAL NET PRODUCTION 

Imports 
TOTAL SUPPLY 

Exports 
Stocks December 	commercial / 

producers 
TOTAL STOCI 
TOTAL EQ'0RTS AND STOCKS 

Domestic disappearance 
Less used for hatching 
Domestic consumption 

Per capita consumption ,/ 

j Including "In Transit'. 	/ Elsewhere than on farms. 
Exclusive of Newfoundland, 
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